ORDINANCE AMENDING THE
ANIMAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

ORDINANCE NO. 12-

An ordinance of the County of Santa Barbara amending the existing Animal Services Fee
Schedule to adjust for increased costs of doing business and the provision of additional
services, including updated amounts for consumer and business license fees.

WHEREAS, pursuant to California® Government Code §25802, the County may maintain,
regulate, and govern public pounds, and shall pay the expenses of operations and maintenance and
compensate pound keepers out of the fines imposed and collected from the owners of impounded
animals, or from the general fund, or both; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Barbara County Code §7-2 provides that the Board of Supervisors may
adopt a schedule of required fees and penalties for specified services by Animal Services and approved
by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture Code 831251, the Board of Supervisors of each
County shall fix the fee for impounding any dog and the amount which is to be paid for keeping the dog;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture Code 831253, fees for impounding and keeping a
dog shall be paid by the owner to the organization which has custody of the dog, to be retained by that
organization; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture Code 830804.7(a), the owner of a non-spayed or
unneutered dog that is impounded by a county animal control agency or shelter shall be subject to
increased fines for each occurrence of impoundment, which fines shall not be in lieu of any fines or
impound fees imposed by any individual city, county, public animal control agency, etc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture Code §31751.7(a), the owner of a non-spayed or
unneutered cat that is impounded by a county animal control agency or shelter shall be subject to
increased fines for each occurrence of impoundment, which fines shall not be in lieu of any fines or
impound fees imposed by any individual city, county, public animal control agency, etc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code §121690 within any rabies declared area, every
owner of a dog four months or older shall, no less than every two years, secure a license for the dog at a
fee fixed by the responsible county/city at an amount not to exceed limitations otherwise prescribed by
state law, or city or county charter; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture Code 830804, the fee for issuance of a dog license
tag is set by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Food and Agriculture Code 830804.5, a dog license tag shall
be issued for one-half or less of the fee required for a dog if there is proof that the dog has been spayed
or neutered; and

! All references herein are to California Codes unless otherwise specified.
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WHEREAS, pursuant to Santa Barbara County Code §7-20, a duplicate dog tag shall be issued
by the county upon presentation to the county of: (1) the dog license; (2) a declaration under penalty of
perjury, on a form prescribed by the county, that the tag has been lost; and (3) upon the payment of a
duplicate tag fee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Food and Agriculture 831401 and Santa Barbara County Code §7-10.1,
violation of any provision governing the regulation and licensing of dogs is an infraction punishable by a
fine of not more than $50 for a first offense, and by a fine of not more than $100 for a second or
subsequent offense; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Santa Barbara County Code §7-8(b), a permit for kennel or cattery shall
be purchased annually and shall be due on the first day of January of each year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Santa Barbara County Code 87-8(c), a pet shop or grooming shop
permit shall be purchased annually and shall be due on the first day of January of each year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Santa Barbara County Code 87-14, the owner or custodian of any
animal impounded may at any time before the sale or other disposition of such impounded animal,
reclaim such animal during the county business hours upon a payment to the county of any charge, fee
or penalty due under the provisions of the chapter; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Food and Agriculture Code §31108(b), any stray dog impounded
pursuant to this division shall, prior to euthanasia of the animal, be released to a non-profit animal rescue
or adoption organization if requested by that organization, and in addition to any required spay or neuter
deposit, the shelter, at its discretion, may assess a fee, not to exceed the standard adoption fee, for
animals adopted or released; and

WHEREAS, the present fees for administering the services provided by Animal Services have
remained largely unchanged since March of 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the fees set forth in this Ordinance are exempt
from CEQA review pursuant to 14 CCR 15273 and Public Resources Code §21080, subdivision (b)(8)(A)
and (B), in that the fees will be used for operating expenses and for the purchase of supplies, equipment,
and materials; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code 854986, the County has, in connection with the above
fees, held a public hearing as part of a regularly scheduled meeting and published notice of the meeting,
including a general description of the matter to be considered, in accordance with Government Code
86062a; and

WHEREAS, the fees may be revised as needed by the Board of Supervisors, and if the revision
does not occur, the existing fees shall remain in effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA
BARBARA ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

That the fees set forth in this Ordinance are hereby adopted pursuant to 825802 of the California
Government Code and 87.2 of the Santa Barbara County Code. Said fees are to be assessed against
all persons and are to become effective March 19, 2012.
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All prior Fee Schedules are hereby repealed on the above-mentioned date that the fees imposed
by this Ordinance become effective. The repeal of prior Fee Schedules shall not affect any obligation to
pay any fees incurred under said ordinance, and said obligation shall continue in effect after said
ordinance is repealed, and the County of Santa Barbara may take any appropriate action in regard to
any delinquent fees imposed pursuant to said ordinance.

Santa Barbara County Animal Services
Fee Ordinance Effective March 19, 2012 Page 3



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara,
State of California, this day of 2012 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:

DOREEN FARR, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
CHANDRA WALLAR
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL ROBERT GEIS
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: By:

Deputy County Counsel Deputy
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FEE SCHEDULE (with Changes Tracked; Original follows)

The fees set forth in this article shall be applicable to the corresponding services provided by Santa
Barbara County Animal Services.

Fee Schedule
(a) Impound Fees.

Impound fees are charged for animals picked up in the field or brought to the shelter. Any incurred
veterinary and/or transportation expenses will be charged in addition to the impound fee.

1% Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats .........cccccceeveeeeees 36-00 42.00
Discount for Altered (NOt LICENSEd) DOGS ........cuvvriiiiiieiiiiiiiiieite e 49.00 57.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOgQS..........uuvveemreeimiriiiimmeinieiinninnns 4900 57.00
Unaltered and UNliCENSEA DOGS .....iiieiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeeeeeis s e e e e ee et s s e e e e e eeeeaan e e e e e e eeennns 57.00 67.00
2" Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats  ..........c.oeeeeeees 49.00 57.00
Discount for Altered (not Licensed) DOQS ........ccovviviviiiiiiiiieeeee e 63-00 74.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOgS...........eevveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennnnnns 6300 74.00
Unaltered and UNlICENSEA DOQS .......euuuuuuuueiiieiiiiiiieiiieiieieeneeeeeneeenneenneenneenneennennnnennnennnnnnn 100 83.00
3" Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats ..............cccceeeeeeee. 6300 74.00
Discount for Altered (Not LICENSEA) DOGS ......uuuiiiiiiriieiiiiis et e e e e e e e e eeeeens 700 90.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOQS..........uuvvvvvviirviiiiiiinieniniiininnnn. 7700 90.00
Unaltered and UNlICENSEA DOGS ........ooiuuiiiiiiiiieee ittt 113-00 132.00

4™ Offense and Subsequent, add 15-80 20.00 per occurrence

Other Animals

2o £SO PRRRPP 22.00 26.00
Rabbits and GUINEA PIgS.......ccoviiiiiiie e 800 9.00
L0 1101 (=T o PSPPSR 8-00 9.00
[0 6 (=] | £ 8-:00 9.00
EXOtiCS (INCIUAES IQUANAS) ......ceiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee ettt e e eaeereerreernrennnes 28-00 33.00
)Y o Lo SRR 10700 125.00

Livestock transportation costs also apply for impounded livestock.
(b) State of California Impound Penalty Fees.

The State penalty fees apply only to unaltered dogs and cats found at large. The fees are in addition to
Impound Fees.

FOF UNAIEIEA 15 OFf NS ..ot e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseieeens 35.00
FOr UNAILEIEA 2™ OFfENSE . v.vveeeeeee e ee e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e es et e eeeeeesnenens 50.00
FOr UNAIEIEA 3™ OffENSE .. e e e e oo e e e e e e e e e e e ee e, 100.00
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(c) Boarding Fees.

Shelter boarding is charged on a daily basis and varies by animal type. Any incurred veterinary costs are
in addition to the Boarding Fee, Impound Fees and State of California Impound Penalty Fees.

D00 KR A O | PP PPUPUPPRPRTRR 1100 13.00
Rabbits, rodents and SMall DIFOS .......ceuiee et e e e 800 9.00
IV 2TS) (o o1 15.00 18.00

Livestock boarding fees will be assessed at “actual cost” if boarded at outside facility.
(d) Quarantine Fees.

Quarantined animals at shelter, daily board and observation.............cccccccceciiiiiiinnnnnns 15.00 18.00
Quarantined animals at NOME, ONE-IME.........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 4200 49.00

(e) Owner Relinquishment.

Relinquishment of Live Dogs and Cats at the Shelter............ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiieceeee, 4200 49.00
Pick up of live relinquished Dogs and Cats, add 3666 40.00

Dead Dogs and Cats delivered to the Shelter............c.oiiiiiiiici e, 16-00 20.00
Pick up dead Dogs and CatS ..........ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeevaeeaaesaeaeeaaseresrrerrrrarrne 52.00 61.00
Litter of kittens with or without a mother ............ccccccv e, 49:00 55.00
Litter of puppies 8 Weeks Or 1€SS - PEI PUPPY-...ccieeiiieeiieeeieeeeee et 800 9.00
Rabbits delivered to the Shelter...........ooiie e 14.00 16.00
Caged Birds delivered to the SNEIEN ..........uuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1400 16.00
Chickens delivered t0 the SNEIET ........ . e 800 9.00
Guinea pigs and Rodents delivered to the Shelter...........cooiiiiii e, 800 9.00
Small dead livestock delivered to Shelter (pig, goat, Or ShEEp) ........uvvvvvvvvvvivrrviniiinnninnnns 7100 83.00

(f) Euthanasia (Includes disposal).

Licensed Dogs delivered to the Shelter ... 42.00 50.00
Unlicensed Dogs delivered to the Shelter.............ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 5700 65.00
Cats delivered t0 the Shelter....... ... e e 28-00 35.00
Birds delivered t0 the Shelter............uuviiiiiii i 14.00 20.00
Exotic animals delivered to the Shelter..........ccccovvvi e, 42.00 50.00
Small livestock (Sheep/Goats) delivered to the Shelter.........ccccoovvieiiiiiiciien, 10700 125.00
Small animals delivered to the Shelter.............eiiiii e 14.00 16.00
Litter of PUPPIES OF KITEENS ......oiiiiiiiiie e e e e 36-00 40.00
If animal is picked up, add 3600 42.00

(g) Adoption

Dogs (includes altering and vacCiNatioNS) ...........cccovieeeiiiiiniiee e e e e e eeeeens 90.00 110.00
Cats (includes altering and VacCiNAtiONS) .............uuuuuuriiiuiriniiiiiiiiie—————————— 65-00 75.00
RADDILS AIEIEA ... ... 25-00 30.00
T OO PPRRPPPP 42.00 50.00
Exotics (charge is the fee, sealed bid or market value determined by the Director)....... 4206 50.00
2o £SO RSRRR 36.00 40.00
L4 1o 1= 0 TR 800 9.00
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0 o 1= | £ 8.00

[0 U =T F= PSP P TP PUUPPPPRPOTPPIN 14-00 16.00
Horses (Minimum Bid) ..o 7100 100.00
GOALS ANA SNEEP ... 4200 50.00
Dogs adopted to 501 (C) 3 Organization ............cceeeeiieiieiiiiiieeeeeeee e 15.00 18.00
Cats adopted t0 501 (C) 3 OrganiZatioN .......ccveeeeveieiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeena 10.00 12.00
Dogs adopted to 501 (c) 3 organization and altered at County expense........................ 55.00 60.00
Cats adopted to 501 (c) 3 organization and altered at County exXpense...........ccccvvvevnnes 3500 40.00

(h) Animal Licenses.

1-Year Dog License

Y1 =T =0 PRSP 20-00 23.00
L0 (=T =T PP PRR 60.00* 70.00
Altered belonging to @ Senior (65 YEAIS).......ccuuuuiiiii i i e 14.00 20.00
Unaltered belonging to a Senior (65 Years) ............cccoveiiiiiiiiiiicicc e 38:00*  45.00
New shelter adoption discounted license (1% YEar)........cccoveveveceeeeieereeeeeeee e e, 10.00 12.00
6 Month (or less) Dog License

Y1 =T =0 PR 10.00 12.00
L= 11 = T o 35-00* 40.00
Altered belonging to a Senior (65 YEarS)........coov i 8-:00 10.00
Unaltered belonging to @ SENIor (65 YEAIS) .....ccoieeiiiiiiiiiii e e e eeeeeaees 26-00* 30.00
2-Year Dog License

Y (= =T o PSSP 38-00 44.00
L 0= 11 =7 Yo 108-:00* 125.00
Altered belonging to @ SENIOr (65 YEAIS)........iccuuuiiiiiiieeei it 2700 32.00
Unaltered belonging to a Senior (65 Years) ............cccocieiiiiiiiiiiciiccc 65:00*  74.00
3-Year Dog License

Y1 =T =0 PSRRI 5760 67.00
L8 F= 11 (] =T RO PPPPTPPPOPPPPRRN 15700 182.00
Altered belonging to @ Senior (65 YEarS).......cccui i 4500 47.00
Unaltered belonging to a SENIor (65 YEAIS) .....covieciiiiiiiiiii e e eeeeeanes 92.00* 106.00
License Penalty (late fee)

Y1 =Y =0 P PEERR 14.00 15.00
L T2 11 L= =T o 2800 30.00
1-Year Unaltered Cat LICENSE . ......uu i eiiiieiieeiietiiiiiieeiiiieieieeeeeeeeneeeeneenneseeeeeneenneennsennnnnnnnnnn 60-00* 70.00
1-Year Unaltered Cat License belonging to a Senior (65 years).........c.ccvvvevvvveiinieeeeeeennns 38-00* 43.00
Optional Cat Licenses - Altered & 3 years or term of rabies vaccination........................ 1400 15.00
(D N] ] o= UL =T =T £ PP PPP 800 9.00
Designer Tags (INCIUAES T8X) ...coeeiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e 1400 16.00
Penalty for failure to license a dog or an unaltered Cat............ccccccceeeiiieeveeieiiiiiin e, 250.00 290.00

Fee included $10.00 for Spay/Neuter Agency Fund per Chapter 7, Article 1ll, Section 7-18, 5 (General) (b).
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(i) Outside Veterinarians Animal Disposal.

Veterinarians and other agencies who participate in the County licensing program will be reimbursed two
dollars ($2.00) for each license sold and a discount on fees for the pick up and disposal of animals.

Non-participating animal disposal (€acCh) ............ccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 28-00 33.00
Non-participating pick up fee (Per triP) ...c.cveurruiei i e e e e eeeeens 5700 67.00
Participating animal diSposal (€aCh) ..........ccouiiiiiiiiiiie e 16-00 19.00
Participating pick up fee (Per trip) «..oeoeee i No Charge

(i) Animal Business Permits.

Permits are issued annually for the calendar year. Fees are due the first of January.

P Bt S0P e a e e 140.00 165.00
L€ o To 1 11 5o 140.00 165.00
Kennels - Small, LeSS than 30 ANIMAUS ....c.uoieiiiiiieeee ettt e e e ereenes 140.00 165.00
Kennels - Large, 30 or Mmore ANIMAlS...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt 21000 250.00
(O 11 1= Y SRR 140.00 165.00

(k) Spay/Neuter for the Public.

(Or ) T 1 411 [T TPTPTT 3500 40.00
(O TR (=] 0 1= 1[I 50.00 60.00
Cat, Pregnant fTEMEIE .........ooi i 6000 70.00
Dog, male uNder 50 IDS.......oooiiiiiii e 55.00 65.00
[T T I 0 = ST o T | oL PP 70.00 80.00
D0og, Male 76-100 IDS......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 85-00 95.00
Dog, male over 100 IDS .......ocviiiiiiiccee e 100.00 115.00
Dog, female under 50 IDS.......coooiii e 6000 70.00
Dog, female 50-75 IDS.......cooiiiiiiiiie 7500 90.00
Dog, female 76-100 IDS........ccooviiiiiiiii e 90.00 105.00
Dog, female over 100 1DS .......coooiiiiiiiee e 105.00 125.00

Dog, pregnant or in-heat, add 15-00 20.00
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() Other Services.

OFfICEI HOUIY RALE ... e e e 10700 125.00
After Hours Officer CallS ........oooviiiiiiiii e 135.00 158.00
Animal Trap Rentals ($65.00 refundable deposit)...........cccuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 3-00/day 4.00/day
VacCination - RADIES ..o e 6.00

VacCination - @ll OTNEIS........i e 1100 13.00
Vaccination and de-worming of puppies and Kittens..............cccccceevvviiiiieeeeee 1700 20.00
Evamination faa 2000

Flea/Tick Treatment

Cats and Extra Small DOQS ....ccooiiiiiiiieiieee e 9.00
SMaAll DOQGS oo 10.00
Y =To T TU T o o o o F PP PP PP TOPPPPPPI 11.00
[ 1o [ B Lo Yo [P TURPPPPTRPPRTR 14.00
= =T o TN D T o o =P 17.00
Tape Worm Treatment
Cats and EXtra Small DOQS ....cooiiiiiiiiiie i e e e e e e e e e 11.00
SMaAll DOQGS ..o 13.00
A =To T U Lo (T Lo o F ST PP PP PPPPPPPPP 16.00
(= T o T3 o Yo [T UUPPPPTRTPTR 21.00
=T =T o TN D T oY o 24.00
Round Worm Treatment
D T o o 01 (- | 8.00
Pet carrier (INCIUAES TaX) ...ovvieiiieieeee e 400 5.00
T T O (T o] 0T [T = D 1.00
(o Yo} (o TeTo] o T Y= TSI =T= (o o [PPSRt .35
Microchip (includes Santa Barbara County RegiStration) ..........ccccccouevimririeeeeeennniiinnnen. 40.00 30.00

Waiving Fees.

The Director of Animal Services shall have the authority to waive fees and/or establish payment
schedules. Waiving of fees is under the discretion of the Animal Services Director.
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FEE SCHEDULE

The fees set forth in this article shall be applicable to the corresponding services provided by Santa
Barbara County Animal Services.

Fee Schedule
(a) Impound Fees.

Impound fees are charged for animals picked up in the field or brought to the shelter. Any incurred
veterinary and/or transportation expenses will be charged in addition to the impound fee.

1% Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats .........cccccceeveeeeees 42.00
Discount for Altered (NOt LICENSEd) DOGS ........ccuvviriiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie et 7.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOgS........c.uueevreereremiiemmieneiienniennennns 7.00
Unaltered and UNliCENSEA DOGS .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anenanas 7.00
2" Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats  ..........c.oeeeeeees 57.00
Discount for Altered (not Licensed) DOQS .......ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeevvevveaev e 74.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOgS.........ccueevvieeeeniiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenne 74.00
Unaltered and UNliCENSEA DOQS .......uuuuuuuiueeiiiiiieiiieiiierieieieeeieeeeeenneenneenneenneennnenneenneennnnnne 83.00
3" Offense

Discount for Altered and Licensed Dogs & Discount for Altered Cats ..............cccceeeeeeee. 74.00
Discount for Altered (Not LicenSed) DOQS .......uuuiiiieiiiiiiiiiii e eeee et e e e e e e e e e e eeees 90.00
Unaltered Cats & Discount for Licensed (Unaltered) DOgS..........uvvvvrieeiiniiiimiiiiiinnns 90.00
Unaltered and UNlICENSEA DOGS ........ooiuuiiiiiiiiieeieaiiiee et 132.00

4™ Offense and Subsequent, add 20.00 per occurrence

Other Animals

2] (0 PP PP PPPPPPP 26.00
Rabbits and GUINEA PIgS.......ccoviiiiiiii e 9.00
L0 1101 (=T o PP PUOTRRRR 9.00
[0 6 (=] | £ PP 9.00
EXOtiCS (INCIUAES IQUANAS) ......oeiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee ettt e s eaesreeerernnrennees 33.00
)Y o Lo SRR 125.00

Livestock transportation costs also apply for impounded livestock.
(b) State of California Impound Penalty Fees.

The State penalty fees apply only to unaltered dogs and cats found at large. The fees are in addition to
Impound Fees.

FOF UNAIEIEA 15 OFf NS ..o e et e e et e e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e eeeeeareeens 35.00
FOr UNAILEIEA 2™ OFfENSE . v.vveeeeeee e ee e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e es et e eeeeeesnenens 50.00
FOr UNAIEIEA 3™ OffENSE .. e e e e oo e e e e e e e e e e e ee e, 100.00
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(c) Boarding Fees.

Shelter boarding is charged on a daily basis and varies by animal type. Any incurred veterinary costs are
in addition to the Boarding Fee, Impound Fees and State of California Impound Penalty Fees.

D00 KR A O | PP PPUPUPPRPRTRR 13.00
Rabbits, rodents and SMall DIFOS .......ceuieeieee et e ereeaas 9.00
IV 2TS) (o o1 18.00

Livestock boarding fees will be assessed at “actual cost” if boarded at outside facility.
(d) Quarantine Fees.

Quarantined animals at shelter, daily board and observation.............cccccccccciiiiiiiinnnnnns 18.00
Quarantined animals at NOME, ONE-TIME.........cooiiiiiiiiii e 49.00

(e) Owner Relinquishment.

Relinquishment of Live Dogs and Cats at the Shelter............cccccvvvvviiiiiiieieeee, 49.00
Pick up of live relinquished Dogs and Cats, add 40.00

Dead Dogs and Cats delivered to the Shelter............c.viiiiiiiici e, 20.00
Pick up dead Dogs and CatS ..........ccoivviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e aeeaaesaeaseeasssesreerrrrarrae 61.00
Litter of kittens with or without a mother ............ccccccii e, 55.00
Litter of puppies 8 Weeks Or 1€SS - PEI PUPPY-...ceieeeiieeeieeiieeeeeeeeee e 9.00
Rabbits delivered to the Shelter...........oooiiee e 16.00
Caged Birds delivered to the SNEIEN ...........uuvuiiiiiiiiiiii s 16.00
Chickens delivered t0 the SNEIEN ........ .. e 9.00
Guinea pigs and Rodents delivered to the Shelter...........ooiiiiii e, 9.00
Small dead livestock delivered to Shelter (pig, goat, Or ShEEp) ........uvvvvvvrvvvvirriiniviinninnnn. 83.00

(f) Euthanasia (Includes disposal).

Licensed Dogs delivered to the Shelter ... 50.00
Unlicensed Dogs delivered to the Shelter ... 65.00
Cats delivered t0 the Shelter...... ... . e e e 35.00
Birds delivered t0 the Shelter.............uviiiiiiii e 20.00
Exotic animals delivered to the Shelter..........cccccvvvvviiiieeee 50.00
Small livestock (Sheep/Goats) delivered to the Shelter..........cccoovvieiiiiiiiiren, 125.00
Small animals delivered to the Shelter.............evii i 16.00
Litter of PUPPIES OF KITEENS ......oiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e 40.00
If animal is picked up, add 42.00

(g) Adoption

Dogs (includes altering and vacCiNatioNS) ..........cccceveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeien e e e e e e e eeees 110.00
Cats (includes altering and VacCiNAtiONS) ............uuuuvuuriiiuiiiniiiiiiieiienri—————————— 75.00
[ E= 1] o1 3= UL (=] =T PP 30.00
PO S ettt ettt ae et tantaaeanaeaas 50.00
Exotics (charge is the fee, sealed bid or market value determined by the Director)....... 50.00
BT .. e e e e e e et e e e e e e eaeeat e aaaareaaeaans 40.00
L4 oo 1= o R 9.00
L 1] == B 0o 1 11.00
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[ 010 (<Y 4 £ 8.00

[0 U= g = PSP PPRPPTPRIN 16.00
Horses (Minimum Did) ... 100.00
GOALS ANA SNEEP ..uvviiiiiiiiii i —————— 50.00
Dogs adopted t0 501 (C) 3 OrganiZation ..........ccuvuieiiieeeee e 18.00
Cats adopted t0 501 (C) 3 OrgaNIZALION ........uuueiiiiii e 12.00
Dogs adopted to 501 (c) 3 organization and altered at County expense................ceeee... 60.00
Cats adopted to 501 (c) 3 organization and altered at County eXpense............cccvvvvvens 40.00

(h) Animal Licenses.

1-Year Dog License

Y (= =T o PSPPSR 23.00
L = 11 L= =T o 70.00
Altered belonging to @ SENIOr (B5 YEAIS)......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 20.00
Unaltered belonging t0 @ SENIor (65 YEAIS) ........uuuuuuuuieeiiirieiieiieerieeiineneeeneeenneeneennneennennnes 45.00
New shelter adoption discounted license (1% YEar).......ccocviveveeeeeeieie i, 12.00
6 Month (or less) Dog License

Y (= =T o PSSP 12.00
L 1= 11 L= =T o 40.00
Altered belonging to @ Senior (65 YEars).........cccccveeiiieiiii e, 10.00
Unaltered belonging t0 @ SENIOr (65 YEAIS) .......uuueuuurrrrriiieiririiierranenrnnnreeenrrnmeenrenene.. 30.00
2-Year Dog License

ARBIEA. ...ttt 44.00
L0 F= 11 (] €= R OO PPPP R TPPPOPPPPRRN 125.00
Altered belonging to @ Senior (65 YEars).........couvi i 32.00
Unaltered belonging to @ SENIor (65 YEAIS) .....cciieeiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e 74.00
3-Year Dog License

Y (= =T o PSP 67.00
L 0= 11 =7 T o 182.00
Altered belonging to a Senior (65 YEars)........ccccccveeiiiiiiiie e 47.00
Unaltered belonging to a Senior (65 YEAIS) ........ccccuiiiiiiiieeieiiiieeee e 106.00
License Penalty (late fee)

=] =0 PP PPPRRTRTP 15.00
LT 11 = T 30.00
1-Year Unaltered Cat LICENSE.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e 70.00
1-Year Unaltered Cat License belonging to a Senior (65 Years).........ccccuvevvvvvieeeeeeennnns 43.00
Optional Cat Licenses - Altered & 3 years or term of rabies vaccination........................ 15.00
(D8] o] o= 1= =T PSPPSR 9.00
Designer Tags (INCIUAES taX) ....ovvviiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e eea e e e e e eeeenes 16.00
Penalty for failure to license a dog or an unaltered Cat............cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeee s 290.00
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(i) Outside Veterinarians Animal Disposal.

Veterinarians and other agencies who participate in the County licensing program will be reimbursed two
dollars ($2.00) for each license sold and a discount on fees for the pick up and disposal of animals.

Non-participating animal disposal (€acCh) .............covviiiiiiiiii e 33.00
Non-participating pick up fee (Per triP) .....cvvuuruiii i e e e e 67.00
Participating animal disposal (€ach) ..., 19.00
Participating pick Up fee (Per trP) ..oueeieiiiiiiee e No Charge

(i) Animal Business Permits.

Permits are issued annually for the calendar year. Fees are due the first of January.

P Bt S0P e a e e 165.00
LT o To 0 11 5o 165.00
Kennels - Small, LeSS than 30 ANIMAUS ....c.uovriiieiieeiee ettt e et e e ereens 165.00
Kennels - Large, 30 or Mmore ANIMAlS...........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeee ettt 250.00
ALY e 165.00

(k) Spay/Neuter for the Public.

(Or ) T 1 411 [T PTPTT 40.00
(O TR (=] 0 1= 1[I 60.00
Cat, Pregnant FEMAIE .........ue e ————— 70.00
Dog, male under 50 IDS.......cooooiiiii e 65.00
DOQg, MAlE 50-75 IDS. e e e e e e et e e e e e e e ar e e eaeeee 80.00
Dog, Male 76-100 IDS......cccooiiiiiiiiiiee e 95.00
Dog, male over 100 IDS .......ooviiiiiiieeee e 115.00
Dog, female under 50 IDS........ooooiiiiiii e 70.00
Dog, female 50-75 IDS........ooviiiiiiii 90.00
Dog, female 76-100 IDS........ccoivviiiiiiiie e 105.00
Dog, female over 100 1DS .......cooo i 125.00

Dog, pregnant or in-heat, add 20.00

() Other Services.

OFfiCer HOUNY RALE ... 125.00
After Hours OffiCer CallS ......oooovviiiiiiiiie et 158.00
Animal Trap Rentals ($65.00 refundable deposit)..........c.ccueiieiiiiiiiiniiiie e 4.00/day
Vaccination - RAbIES ... 6.00
Vaccination - all OtherS.... ... 13.00
Vaccination and de-worming of puppies and Kittens..............cccoeeeeiei 20.00
Flea/Tick Treatment
Cats and Extra SmMall DOQS ......cccooei i 9.00
10 F= 1 o T - TP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 10.00
1YL= To 100 T T T £ 11.00
[T o [T I T T PSPPSR 14.00
EXIra Large DOOS .....eiiiieiiiiieiiiei ettt nnnn 17.00
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Tape Worm Treatment

Cats and EXtra SMall DOGS ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e 11.00

SMAII DOGS ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e 13.00

1Y/ F=To 10T T T £ 16.00

LArgE DOOS. ... ettt e e et e e e renn 21.00

EXIra Large DOgS ....euuiieeeiiiieiiie ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e et a b aaaaeeae 24.00
Round Worm Treatment

D oo [N o] G OF | H TR 8.00
Pet carrier (INCIUAES taX) ....cvvviiiiiiiieiee e 5.00
LeaSh (INCIUAES TAX) ...eiiiiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e s et n e e e e e e e e aannes 1.00
PROLOCOPIES BACK ... .35
Microchip (includes Santa Barbara County Registration) ............ccceeeviieeivieiiiiiinieeeeeeeenns 30.00

Waiving Fees.

The Director of Animal Services shall have the authority to waive fees and/or establish payment
schedules. Waiving of fees is under the discretion of the Animal Services Director.
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